Please do not

write in

this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably

in black type, or
bold block lettering

*insert full name
of Company

Page 1

COMPANIES FORM No. 395

P

- e "
Particulars of a mortgage or charge:: - F
=. ff: '1 - ‘?{ i
A fee of £10 is payable to Companies House in respect.. "2 o-
of each register entry for a mortgage or charge. | ... o n=2=0US
o AT RIS
Pursuant to section 395 of the Companies Act 1985 ' N W ooy of
s 59)
To the Registrar of Companies For officialuse ~ Company number
(Address overleaf - Note 6) _———
I 3 | 01803796
Name of company Eetm=
i S&W Berisford Limited(the "Charging Company").
Date of creation of the charge i
I 20th February, 2002. |

Descripticn of the instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge  (note 2)

Supplemental Security Agreement dated 20th February, 2002 between,
amongst others, the Charging Company and the Facility Agent {(as defined
below) (the "Supplemental Security Agreement ")which is supplemental to
the security agreement dated 20th November, 2001 between the Chargors
(as defined below} and the Facility Agent.

Amount secured by the mortgage or charge
N

All present and future cobligations and liabilities (whether
actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally or in
any other capacity whatscever) of each Obligor to any Finance
Party under each Finance Document to which an Obligor is party,
except for any obligation which, if it were so included, would
regult in the Security Agreement contravening Section 151 of the
Companies Act 1985 (the "Secured Liabilities").

Names and addresses of the mortgagees or persons entitled to the charge
The Royal Bank of Scotland, (the "Facility Agent")

135 Bishopsgate ic +
London
Postcode EC2M 3UR
Presentor's name address and For official Use
reference (if any): Mortgage Section Post room

Allen & Overy

One New Change
London EC4M 9QQ
RETURN VIA CH LONDON

COUNTER #LEYUHBKEX
L07 o2

IVT/P520/BK:941127.1 COMPANIES HOUSE 03302

Time critical reference




Short particulars of all the property mortgaged or charged

See continuation sheets.

Please do not
write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block
lettering

Particulars as to commission allowance or discount  (note 3)

Nil.

Afee ot £10is
payable to
Companies House

sows Allen  Ovesy owe 7 ¢h Houch 002 Eeee,

mortgage or
On behalf of [opuRpany] [RRKRAYee(chargee] t (C;’:erg:&e 6)
tdelete as
Notes appropriate

1

The original instrument (if any) creating or evidencing the charge, together with these prescribed
particulars correctly completed must be dslivered to the Registrar of Companies within 21 days after
the date of creation of the charge (section 395). If the property is situated and the charge was created
outside the United Kingdom delivery to the Registrar must be effected within 21 days after the date on
which the instrument could in due course of post, and if dispatched with due diligence, have been
received in the United Kingdom (section 398). A copy of the instrument creating the charge will be
accepted where the property charged is situated and the charge was created outside the United
Kingdom {section 328) and in such cases the copy must be verified to be a correct copy either by the
company or by the persocn who has delivered or sent the copy to the Registrar. The verification must be
signed by or on behalf of the person giving the verification and where this is given by a body corporate
it must be signed by an officer of that body. A verified copy will also be accepted where section 398(4)
applies (property situate in Scotland or Northern Ireland) and Form No, 398 is submitted.

A description of the instrument, eg "Trust Deed", "Debenture”, "Mortgage" or "Legal charge", etc, as
the case may be, should be given.

In this section there should be inserted the amount or rate per cent. of the commission, allowance or
discount {if any} paid or made either directly or indirectly by the company to any person in
consideration of his;

{a) subscribing or agreeing to subscribe, whether absolutely or conditionally, or

(b} procuring or agreeing to procure subscriptions, whether absolute or conditional,
for any of the debentures included in this return. The rate of interest payable under the terms of the
debentures should not be entered.

if any of the spaces in this form provide insufficient space the particulars must be entered on the
prescribed continuation sheet.

Cheques and Postal Orders are to be made payable to Companies House.

The address of the Registrar of Companies is:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ
Laserform [nternational 12/99 Page 2



Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 1

Short particulars of all property mortgaged or charged.

L. Creation of Security

(a)

(b)

(c)

2. Land

(2)

(b)

All the security created under the Security Agreement:
(D is created in favour of the Facility Agent;
(ii) is security for the payment of all the Secured Liabilities; and

(iii)  is made with full title guarantee in accordance with the Law of Property
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994,

If the rights of the Charging Company under a document cannot be secured without
the consent of a party to that document:

(1) the Charging Company must notify the Facility Agent promptly;

(ii) this Security will secure all amounts which the Charging Company may
receive, or has received, under that document but exclude the document itself;
and

(iit)  if the Facility Agent requires, the Charging Company must use reasonable
endeavours to obtain the consent of the relevant party to that document being
secured under the Security Agreement.

The Facility Agent holds the benefit of the Security Agreement on trust for the
Finance Parties.

The Charging Company charges:

(i) by way of a first legal mortgage all estates or interests in any freehold or
leasehold property now owned by it; this includes the real property specified
in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading Real
Property which is Category One Property and also includes the real property
specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the heading
Real Property which is Category Two Property to the extent that the relevant
Chargor does own such Category Two Property; and

(il) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of first fixed charge all estates or interests in any
freehold or leasehold property now or subsequently owned by it,

subject, in the case of any leasehold properties, to any necessary third party's consent
to such mortgage being obtained.

A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any freehold or leasehold
property includes:

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continunation Sheet: 2

(i) all buildings, fixtures and fittings on that property; and
(i) the benefit of any covenants for title given or entered into by any predecessor
in title of the Charging Company in respect of that property or any moneys
paid or payable in respect of those covenants.
3. Investments

(a) The Charging Company charges:

() by way of a first legal mortgage all shares in any member of the Group (other
than itself) owned by it or held by any nominee on its behalf; and

(ii) (to the extent that they are not the subject of a mortgage under sub-
paragraph (i) above) by way of a first fixed charge its interest in all shares,
stocks, debentures, bonds or other securities and investments owned by it or
held by any nominee on its behalf.

(b) A reference in this subclause to a mortgage or charge of any stock, share, debenture,
bond or other security includes:

(i) any dividend or interest paid or payable in relation to it; and

(ii) any right, money or property accruing or offered at any time in relation to it
by way of redemption, substitution, exchange, bonus or preference, under
option rights or otherwise.

4. Plant and machinery

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all plant and
machinery owned by it and its interest in any plant or machinery in its possession.

5. Credit balances
(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge all of its rights in

respect of any amount standing to the credit of any account (including any account
contemplated by this Deed) it has with any person and the debt represented by it.

6. Book debts etc.
The Charging Company charges by way of a first fixed charge:
(a) all of its book and other debts;
(b) all other moneys due and owing to it; and

(¢) the benefit of all rights, securities or guarantees of any nature enjoyed or held by it in
relation to any item under paragraph (a) or (b) above.

7. Insurances

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 3
The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,

subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of any
contract or policy of insurance taken out by it or on its behalf or in which it has an interest.

8. Other contracts

The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of assignment,
subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in respect of:

(a) any agreement to which it is a party except to the extent that it is subject to any fixed
security created under any other term of this clause;

(b) any letter of credit issued in its favour; and
(©) any bill of exchange or other negotiable instrument held by it.
9. Intellectval property
(a) The Charging Company assigns absolutely, to the fullest extent capable of
assignment, subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights in
respect of’

Q) any know-how, patent, trade mark, service mark, design, business name,
topographical or similar right; this includes the patents and trademarks (if
any) specified in schedule 1 to this Form 395 under its name under the
heading Specific Intellectual Property Rights;

(i) any copyright or other intellectual property monopoly right; or

(iii)  any interest (including by way of licence) in any of the above,

in each case whether registered or not and including all applications for the same.
10. Miscellaneous
(a) The Charging Company charges by way of first fixed charge:
{0 any beneficial interest, claim or entitlement it has in any pension fund;
(it} its goodwill;

(iii)  the benefit of any authorization (statutory or otherwise) held in connection
with its use of any Security Asset;

(iv)  the right to recover and receive compensation which may be payable to it in
respect of any authorization referred to in paragraph (c) above; and

V) its uncalled capital.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 4

11. Floating charge

(a) The Charging Company charges by way of a first floating charge all its assets not
otherwise effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of fixed mortgage,
charge or assignment under this clause.

(b) The Facility Agent may by notice to the Charging Company convert the floating
charge created by the Charging Company under this subclause into a fixed charge as
regards any of the Charging Company's assets specified in that notice, if:

(i) an Event of Default is outstanding; or
(ii) the Facility Agent, acting in good faith, reasonably considers those assets to
be in danger of being seized or sold under any form of distress, attachment,
execution or other legal process or to be otherwise in jeopardy.
N.B. THE CHARGING COMPANY SHALL NOT:

(a) create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on any Security Asset; or

®) sell, transfer, licence, lease or otherwise dispose of any Security Asset,
except as expressly allowed under the Finance Documents.

In this Form 395:

"Accession Deed"

means a deed, substantially in the form of schedule 8 (Form of Accession Deed) of the New Credit
Agreement, with such amendments as may be required in order to reflect the jurisdiction of

incorporation of the relevant Additional Obligor (if it is incorporated outside the U.S. or U.K.).

"Additional Borrower"

means a member of the Group which becomes a Borrower after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Guarantor"

means a member of the Group which becomes a Guarantor after the date of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Additional Obligor"
means an Additional Borrower or an Additional Guarantor.
"Administrative Party"

means an Arranger, the Issuing Bank or the Facility Agent.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 5

"Affiliate"

means a Subsidiary or a Holding Company of a person or any other Subsidiary of that Holding
Company.

"Ancillary Commitment"

means the maximum amount of Ancillary Outstandings that can be incurred under an Ancillary
Facility Document.

"Ancillary Facility"

means any facility or financial accommodation required in connection with the business of the Group
and established under clause 8 (Ancillary Facilities) of the New Credit Agreement. This may include
any overdraft, foreign exchange, guarantee or banking facility.

"Ancillary Facility Document"

means any document evidencing any Ancillary Facility.

"Ancillary Outstandings"

means the equivalent in Dollars of the principal amount actually or contingently outstanding under an
Ancillary Facility, as calculated under the Ancillary Facility Document(s) for that Ancillary Facility.

"Arrangers"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc.

"Bilateral Documents"

means the Bilaterals Letter and any documents entered into from time to time by a member of the
Group with The Royal Bank of Scotland plc evidencing a utilisation of the facilities described in the
Bilaterals Letter.

"Bilaterals Letter"

means the letter or letters between the Company and The Royal Bank of Scotland ple entered into
from time to time and describing bilateral facilities between members of the Group and The Royal
Bank of Scotland plc in each case as designated a "Bilaterals Letter" for the purposes of the Finance
Documents by the Company and the Facility Agent.

"Borrower"

means the Company, an Original Borrower or an Additional Borrower.

"Bridge Facility"

means the bridge facility in an amount of up to £150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis plc by

Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc under the terms of the Bridge Facility
Agreement,.

BK:941299.1



Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 6

"Bridge Facility Agreement"”

means the bridge facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between
Enodis plc as borrower and Credit Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as lenders.

"Category One Property"”

means any property listed as Category One Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Category Two Property"

means any property listed as Category Two Property in the schedule to this Form 395.

"Chargors"

means Enodis Plc; Belshaw UK. Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments
Limited; Enodis Property Developments Limited; Enodis UK. Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount
Catering Limited; Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford
Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries Limited; Berisford International Limited; S&W
Berisford Limited; Berisford Bristar Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Steamhammer
Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; Kitchen Ventilation Services Limited; Vent Master
(Europe) Limited; Merrychef Holdings Limited; Elvadene Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited;
Ecclesfield Properties Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited,
Saw Technologies Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Convotherm
Limited; and JH Rayner (Mincing Lane)} Limited.

"Closing"

means the date Facility A and Facility B are each drawndown under the terms of the New Credit
Agreement.

"Commitment"

means a Revolving Credit Commitment, an Ancillary Commitment, a Facility A Commitment, or a
Facility B Commitment (or all or any of them) as the case may be.

"Company"

means Enodis Holdings Limited.

"Credit Agreement"

means the £600,000,000 credit agreement dated 12th March, 2001 as amended on 20th April, 2001
and 22nd May, 2001 and 20th November, 2001 between (among others) the Chargors and the Facility
Agent.

"Daylight Facility"

means the daylight facility dated the date of the New Credit Agreement in an amount of up to

£150,000,000 to be made available to Enodis Holdings Limited under the terms of the Daylight
Facility Agreement.

BK:941299.1



Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 7

"Daylight Facility Agreement”

means the facility agreement dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between Credit

Suisse First Boston and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc as lenders and Enodis Holdings Limited as

borrower.

"Dollars” or "US$"

means the lawful currency for the time being of the United States

"Event of Default”

means an Event of Default as defined in any Finance Document.

"Facility A"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.1 (Facility A) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility A Commitment”

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility A Commitments” and the amount of
any other Facility A Commitment it acquires; and

(b for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility A Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B"

means the term loan facility referred to in clause 2.2 (Facility B) of the New Credit Agreement.

"Facility B Commitment"

means:

(a) for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Facility B Commitments" and the amount of
any other Facility B Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Facility B Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.

"Fee Letter"

means any letter entered into by reference to the New Credit Agreement between one or more

Administrative Parties and the Company setting out the amount of certain fees referred to in the New
Credit Agreement.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited

Company No: 01803796

Continuation Sheet: §

"Finance Document”

means:

(a) a Finance Document as defined in the Credit Agreement;

()] the New Credit Agreement;

{© the Security Agreement,

(d) the Syndication Letter;

(e) a Security Document;

H a Fee Letter;

(g) a Transfer Certificate,

(h) an Accession Deed;

(i) the Syndication Agreement;

§) an Ancillary Facility Document;

(k) a Hedging Document;

D the Hedging Letter;

(m) the Priority Deed;

(n) the Subordination Agreement;

(0) a Bilateral Document;

(p) the Bilaterals Letter;

(qQ the letter dated the date of the New Credit Agreement between Enodis ple, the Company and
the Facility Agent relating to amongst other things, payments to be made by the Company
and Enodis plc pursuant to the Funds Flow Statement;

(1) the Daylight Facility Agreement; or

(s) any other document designated as such by the Facility Agent and the Company.

"Finance Party"

means:

(a) a Finance Party as defined in the Credit Agreement;

(b) a Lender or an Administrative Party;

() the Hedging Banks; or

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 9

(@ any other bank or financial institution party to a Finance Document other than a Finance Party
as defined in the New Credit Agreement, a party will only become a Finance Party for the
purposes of the Security Agreement once they become a party to the Priority Deed.

"Funds Flow Statement"

means the statement prepared by Enodis ple and agreed with the Facility Agent showing the funds

flow of the proceeds of Facility A and Facility B, the Bridge Facility, the Daylight Facility and the

Subordinated Intercompany Loan immediately prior to or after Closing.

"Group”

means the Company and its Subsidiaries and any company in which the Company or any of its

Subsidiaries together with one or more Subsidiaries of the Company own 51 per cent. or more of the

issued share capital.

"Guarantor"

means the Company, an Original Guarantor or an Additional Guarantor.

"Hedging Banks"

means each bank or financial institution (if any) named in schedule 3 to the Priority Deed and any

other bank or financial institution which becomes a party to the Priority Deed as a Hedging Bank

under clause 5.1 (Accession of Hedging Banks) of the Priority Deed in each case in its capacity as
provider of interest rate or currency swap or other hedging facilities to any of the Obligors.

"Hedging Documents"

means any ISDA master agreement and other currency or interest hedging agreements or documents

in each case in form and substance satisfactory to the Facility Agent and which may be entered into

by a member of the Group with a Lender or Affiliate thereof as contemplated in the Hedging Letter.

"Hedging Letter"”

means a letter dated on or about Closing between the Company and the Facility Agent relating to the

interest hedging on at least fifty per cent. (50%) of all amounts outstanding under Facility A and

Facility B and currency hedging to be effected by the Group.

"Holding Company"

means a holding company within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Issuing Bank"

means the Royal Bank of Scotland plc.

"Lender”

means.

(a) an Original Lender; or

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 10

(b) any person which becomes a Lender after the date of the New Credit Agreement.
"New Credit Agreement"

means the credit agreement dated on or about the date of the Supplemental Security Agreement
between (amongst others) Enodis Holdings Limited, Enodis Group Limited, the Chargors and the
Facility Agent pursuant to which the obligations of Enodis plc under the Credit Agreement will
indirectly be refinanced by a loan from the Lenders to Enodis Holdings Limited, the proceeds of
which are to be applied by Enodis Holdings Limited in payment of an intercompany account due to
Enodis plc in connection with the transfer of assets by Enodis ple to Enodis Holdings Limited and the
application of such proceeds by Enodis plc in repayment of all or part of amounts outstanding under
the Credit Agreement.

"Obligox"

means a Borrower or a Guarantor.

"Original Borrowers"

means the Company, Enodis Group Limited, Enodis Corporation and Kysor Industrial Corporation.
"Original Guarantors”

means Enodis Holdings Limited; Enodis Group Limited; Belshaw UK. Limited; Berisford-Charter
Residential Limited; Enodis Property Group Limited; Enodis Investments Limited; Enodis Property
Developments Limited; Enodis UK Limited; Merrychef Limited; Viscount Catering Limited,
Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited; Berisford Bristar (Investments) Limited; Berisford Bristar
Limited; Berisford Holdings Limited; Berisford Industrial Holdings Limited; Berisford Industries
Limited; Berisford International Limited; Convotherm Limited; Ecclesfield Properties Limited;
Elvadene Limited; Homark Holdings Limited; JH Rayner (Mincing Lane) Limited; Kitchen
Ventilation Services Limited, Meliora Spectare Limited; Meliora Spectare Limited; Merrychef
Holdings Limited; S&W Berisford Limited; Saw Technologies Limited; Scotsman Beverage Systems
Limited; Steamhammer Limited; Temp-Rite International Limited; The Homark Group Limited; Vent
Master (Europe) Limited; Whitlenge Acquisition Limited; Mile High Equipment Company; Belshaw
Bros., Inc.; Berisford General Partnership; Berisford Inc.; Cleveland Range, Inc.; DFC Holding
Corporation; Enodis Corporation; Enodis Technology Center, Inc; Jackson MSC Inc.; Kysor Business
Trust; Kysor Holdings Inc.; Merco/Savory, Inc.; Nashville Holding Company; Prolon, Inc.; Scotsman
Industries, Inc.; Scotsman Group Inc.; The Delfield Company; Welbilt Holding Company; Welbilt
Walk-Ins, LP; Lincoln Foodservice Products, Inc; Frymaster L.L.C.; Kysor CNI, Inc.; Kysor
Industrial Corporation; Garland Commercial Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite LLC; Charles
Needham Industries, Inc.; Aladdin Temp-Rite Canada, Inc.; Cleveland Range Ltd.; Garland
Commercial Ranges Limited; Convotherm-Elektrogerite GmbH; Enodis Deutschland GmbH; Hartek
Beverage; Handling GmbH; Temp-Rite International Gesellschaft mit beschrinkter Haftung;, Temp-
Rite International Holdings GmbH, Glenluce Limited; Beleggingsmaatschappij Interrub B.V.; Boek-
en Offsetdrukkerij Kuyte B.V.; Enodis Nederland B.V.; H. Tieskens Beheer B.V.; H. Tieskens
Exploitatie B.V; Temp-Rite International Holdings B.V.

"Original Lenders"

means Credit Suisse First Boston and National Westminster Bank Plec.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 11

"Party"
means a party to the New Credit Agreement.
"Priority Deed"

means the priority deed dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement between, among
others, the Finance Parties and certain members of the Group as intercompany debtors and creditors.

"Revolving Credit Commitment"

means:

(a for an Original Lender, the amount set opposite its name in schedule 1 (Original Parties) of
the New Credit Agreement under the heading "Revolving Credit Commitments" and the
amount of any other Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires; and

(b) for any other Lender, the amount of any Revolving Credit Commitment it acquires,

to the extent not cancelled, transferred or reduced under the New Credit Agreement.
“Security Agreement"

means the security agreement dated 20th November, 2002 between the chargors and the Facility
Agent, as supplemented by the Supplemental Security Agreement.

"Security Assets"
means all assets of each Chargor the subject of any security created by the Security Agreement.

"Security Document”

means:

(a) each security document listed in part I of schedule 2 (conditions precedent documents) of the
New Credit Agreement under the heading "Security Documents"; and

(b) any other document evidencing or creating security over any asset of an Obligor to secure any

obligation of any Obligor to a Finance Party under the Finance Documents which is entered
into from time to time.

"Security Interest”

means any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, assignment, hypothecation or security interest or any other
agreement or arrangement having a similar effect.

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan"
means the subordinated intercompany loan in an amount of up to £150,000,000 (reduced as provided

in clause 23.37 of the New Credit Agreement) made available to the Company pursuant to the terms
of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement.

BK:941299.1




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796
Continuation Sheet: 12

"Subordinated Intercompany Loan Agreement”

means the agreement dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis plc as lender and the
Company as borrower.

"Subordination Agreement"

means the deed dated on or about the date of Closing between Enodis ple, the Company and the
Facility Agent relating to the subordination of the Subordinated Intercompany Loan.

"Subsidiary”
means:
(a) a subsidiary within the meaning of section 736 of the Companies Act 1985; and
(b) unless the context otherwise requires, a subsidiary undertaking within the meaning of

section 258 of the Companies Act 1985.

"Syndication Agreement"

means the agreement in agreed form between the Parties and other banks and financial institutions
syndicating the Commitments of the Lenders.

"Syndication Letter”

means the letter dated on or about the date of the New Credit Agreement from the Arrangers to
Enodis plc, countersigned by Enodis plc by way of acceptance.

"Transfer Certificate"
means a certificate, substantially in the form of schedule 5 (Form of Transfer Certificate) of the New

Credit Agreement, with such amendments as the Facility Agent may approve or reasonably require or
any other form agreed between the Facility Agent and the Company.

BK:941299.1




2002 ‘4218 9 4O SY
ol|gelawll] pajlelaq

101eAd|3] 109loid



s12do0DasSNOYIaIE MOOLIH=DMd ‘8yono 1 ganioed=1%qd ‘AeAQBUS|Y=0FY YIS LaqieH=CSH ‘9J00W ¥ SUIBMS ‘UIBARIN=:) ‘9oUBYYD PIOYIIN=07) ‘SIpouT=3
:puabon

A sgH ‘g4s)H ‘3 uonejuasald yueg asieuld
» sgy ‘g4sS) sjueq diysuoneaa Aey o} Huisueuld jgaq J01UIS Youne|
3 S1a1197 JUSWIO||Y |[BUO|SIADI] }SOd  *
A 3J (we 00:01) 1ende? Jo asealou; anocidde o} g o yosep g1 ‘Aepuopy
suojuidosspodas Bunels jo 1disoal 10) 2)ep 1S -
A S8H ‘gdsd ‘3 (weproiswy/siied) moyspeoy AHJo pug yasepy S| ‘Aeplid
a-4so ‘sgad ‘3 dnoig) BuijIoAN UM WnpuBIowapy uonewloju] asHeul{ e
2 sgy ‘ads? ‘3 (yarunpainpjuely) moyspeoy A\H + yale vl ‘Aepsinyl
A sgy ‘gdso ‘3 (wdpg:g) wea) moyspeoy jo unpjuerd jojuedaq
2 s8d ‘g4so ‘3 {uopuoT) moyspeoy AH Yo g1 ‘Aepsoupam
2 sgY ‘adsh ‘3 (uopuoT) moyspeoy plolA YBIH »
SgH ‘g4S) ‘Omd  pasnbai sajepdn |enuelsgns 1 podoy waiod4 Buo asijeuy DMd yalrep ¢t ‘Aepsany
3‘sgy ‘g4s) dnoas Gujiop) 01 uonejuasald yuey Yeaqg Aenany e
A sgy ‘adso ‘g9 (wep:01L) moys peod Jo Aep 1s4y Joj yBinguipy Joy sunpedag e
P SgH ‘g4s90 ‘3 (g4sD ‘wegy: ) sasiojsajes AH o} uonejuasald Juawabeuepy e
si9lulag paje|dwos sienosio AH pawuud Jo uoiinquisig yoldepw L1 ‘Aepuopy
sJauld 1e|nol Buuayo AH g yodew £ ‘nyl
(‘'we 00:01 - "wre 00:Z)
A Sg4d ‘gadso ‘3 uocnejuasaid moyspeol pjoiA ybiy Jo uonesieuly/jesieaysy yodep 9 ‘pam
@Ry Y Aiqisuodsay Alewld: it A
F18V.LINIL a3Tiv.i3d
I3
og 62 82 0e el g2 2z 9z or e 82 1z oz Gz ¥2
Lz 9z T vz €e 2e e £2 zz 12 0z 6l 8l il €2 22 2 02 6l 8l Lh
02 81 gl i 9l 51 vl 9l Sl vl £l 41 81 ok oL 51 vi £l zl Ll ol
gl 4} b ok 6 g L & 8 L 9 g 4 £ 5 g L 9 5 14 £
9 S 4 € 4 ! 4 L 2 1
s 4 n n (] S s d L m L W s s 4 n W S

T
aFe s

) )
foie, GG BT TR

a|qelawll aAlEoIpUY|

200z Aeniqag 62



siadooDasnoylaje meslid=0md d4ono | gauioled=12g ‘ABAQBUS|IY=0Y ‘YIWS LOGISH=SH 2100} § SUIEMS ‘reariD=o) ‘eoueyD pIoRID=02 ‘sipoug=3

‘puaban

OBV ‘00 ‘sad ‘a4ds$D Auloed yueg Jojuas oju) sjueq jo buiubis Aely Lg ‘Aeplig
s)jueg 9)edIpuiS WOl SIUBWWWOD JO UORBLLIJUCT Aepy 6z ‘Aepseupam
sgd ‘a4s)H sjuegq s1edIpuAg 0] uoljelusWNOOp Bunjueq Jo uolNGIISIg Aep oz ‘“Aepuop
sgy ‘gdsH s)ueq ajesipufs |essuab wol anp SjUSWIWWSY Aep 21 “Repuiqd
(paulund)op aq o1 uonejuasaid AN e 1o} Jusweanbay)
A Sgy ‘gdso ‘g s)ueq 9)e2IpuAs |erousb o] uoneIuasaly . judy 9z ‘Aepuiq
S4gH ‘g4s) uoneaipuis jessuab o) Aljideg yueg Jolusg youne| judy pz ‘Aepseupam
sgy ‘gdsH UOIEJUSWINDOP Oul Syueq pea] ublg 1udy €2 ‘Aepsany
SJUAWIWILWLIOD sy UB(q JO UONEBULIJUOD judy g1 ‘Aepuig
S€H ‘9489 UollEjUaWNIOP JO UOPNGINSIq o I14dy G| ‘Aepuopy
sgay ‘a4s9 Aloe4 jyueg uo s)ueq diysuoneal wody anp s . judy zZi ‘Aepug
3 (2+1) pea@oal Juswaoeld dwina wiolj ysen e fady L1 ‘Aepsany)
a4s9 dwini snss) siybut Jo Juawadelg
3 paAIgoal ansst sybil oyl WOl Yse e |udy 6 ‘Aepsan]
spuo anss| sjybiy o nidy g “Aepuopy
(5+1) Buuayo AH jJo Buiso|y yasep 9z ‘Aepsan]
P Sgd ‘g4s2 ‘3 SN ay1 uj sbunooaw 10} sjqejjeAe Juswabeuep Yaew Zz ‘U4 - 1z ‘nyl
A s94 ‘g4s9 ‘3 (wdgz-wep| - uopuoT) syueq diysuopeas Aoy 01 uonejuasalyd o yaie 0z ‘Aepsaupap
(suoyd Aq) » sgd ‘g4s9 3 ~Buliayo AH jo Bupng
Buipen uels pled jiN e yolep 61 ‘Aepsany
siuong
13
0E 62 82 g ez i 82 1z 9z 52 ¥e 8ec i 92 sg v
e 92 sg vz ge 22 12 €2 zz 12 02 61 8l pat €2 ze 2 o0z 6L 8l s
(17 64 1 it 9l 5l 14! 9l Sl ri €1 zL Lt ol ot St 14! £l A i 0l
el zZh L oL 6 8 L 6 8 L 9 g 4 £ 8 g L 9 g 14 £
9 5 v £ Z i g ! g !
i W s s E| L X W s s 4 1 m L W s

S d 1

200z Atenuqgad G2

s|gelewl] aAnes|pul




TLBOTYE 14

auQ

PloYda1

PN SJUSUISSAUT SIpOUY

puasaArID) ‘921§ yled 7§

aup

65L60LM
proyaauy]

PRI SJUSUISIAU] SIpouy

puasaAeIn) 1pans yieg 1§

suQ

$1127 YoreW g Sutndxy

‘pajur yusweFeur]y sTURIA] PUISIABIC)

(€) pue uosjoyoIN uyor Joydoisuy) pue Haqqry
uyof ueLIpy (7} 914 syuawdoyaaa( usarIosuL] (1)

0661 32quIads(T |
ce8ToLA
ployasea|

pojwI [ENUSPISTY JOMRYD pIOFSLIg

puasaAeID) J9aNG ISOM TH

auQD

[LTO6TAY

/210,y 10 103038

PIoyaa1]
9 SN L

PO SJUSUSIAU] SIPOUF]

Jreg ﬁmuﬂom [ois1ag Jamo] €]

NWOMONIM dILIND

ALVLISA TVIY SIAONA

ALIAdOUd 'TVHI

SLASSY ALIMNDAS - T I'TNATHOS

96L£0810 :ON AurdwioD)

paNuIry paoysLIdg A WS :Anedwo)




ployesea

POy IOWWRYUWENS

pPoo M oopped ‘aersq
[elLgsnpu] ey UOP[F QT UM

00T 19quiada( 7 Jutndxyg
LEIE) [vig)
yupy A1o]0 pue ueurajo)) uosdung sewoyy, (£)

panwr AQ3my stouel (7)

pajty saje)sH {eLusnpuy [femuopg (1)
T6vLPEN

0L61 AInf 8T

PIOyasea]

POILLIT JOWWRY RS

pPooM Yoopped ‘oeIsH
JeLysnpuy ey UOp[ ‘g 3un)

10T Isndny
0z Suundxy 9] sSuIp[oH Auedoag pioJsueg (7)

old pue [[emuey) (1)
6861 J9QUIAAON £
SE£98F9TON
proyasea]

parwr saLysnpuy plojstag

uopuor ‘1921 Ioyeqd |

=1 g)

960008
PIOYSa1

PSHWI SJUSWISAAU] SIPOUT

puasaarin) “@a0g Yled /S

auQ)

85L60LA
PIOYaL]

PANWIT SIUSW)SIAU] SIPOUT

puasaAeIn) ‘19ans ey £5

LSL60LA

- (LOML,) s, K1089780)

\ .A...v-o..v Rl h..-.ewoaﬂu.

- S|reIop sseYY/IaqUInN SPLL,

PIOYasE/PIOYadI] :

soflaey)

s Aiaadoag

96.L£0810 10N Auedwo)

payury paojsuag M ®S :Aueduro))




ouQ

H [ (2) pue [y diyd Y53 (1) U20a309 0861
JUNS (3§ POIEP 20UBADIAUOY) J0OY - PAISISIZaIU[)

pIoysss]

patrur aue  (Sutounjy)} PuAey H [

23p3
Jopun ucjoop ‘peoy L9jpeld 07

21i7g)

007 tequaydag g7

paywir] ureyug o-1v (7)

POy sayelsy [eLnsnpul [jesuoprd (1)
0L61 Jequiaos( ¢

veSrS e

PIOYasea]

paNWI] ISWWeYWesls

POOA Yoopped MEIsq
[eLsnpuy Ae g\ UOP[H i 31U

auD

$007 Joquadag g7 Sundxy

parury
(uopuo) Auedwo)) SurLimoeInuey paI[y {£)

panwT (A souseld PV (T)
pajpwry ayeisy feLnsnpuy [jemuopiy (1)
0L61 [Udy 9

L8SEPEN

pIoyasea

PAIWIT JOWWEYWE)S

pooM Yoopped ‘areisq
[ersapuy ABM Uop[g Z1 HUN

$00¢ 1oquaydag gz Fuudxyg

DALY SAVIATDG FuIyory

(7) payur] seeysy [erysnpuy [remuoprq (1)
CYLLOV

A:O;,H:,.v._cm.w.ﬁ h»—OMQuﬁU
....\A:QﬂO:v EL()) h.-ﬁ..wﬂuﬂu

; mn_a«.ue..oﬁé..ea.:__ N IPIL

PIOYISEI/PIOYIRIT

Jodxey)

E.«m%m ”

96L£0810 :oN Auedwo)

popwry projsig A XS Auedmo)




omJ,

ployesea

poyrwir| Suriaze)) JUNooSIA

PIALJRYS Mg [BIouIA0L]

auQp

00T Y2aeAl T Andxa ~ ¢ 1up)
#00T YoTeN $7 Andxo - Z1-0[ yun
900 dunf ¢z Andxa - 6 1upy

#00T 1equiada(] $ Andxa - g yup)

(£oueua)
sonpoud) uonejuswunoop moyim Adnaoo - £ tun

ployeses

payung justudinbyg yuli(] suapym

UIMOSORH ‘A [2oURyD Yie]
[BLUSNPU] USMOSI[B] €[~/ U]

=) 'g)

$T0T Sulndxy

"panwr g dnoipy Singsauemy 29 PRYYNWS (¢)
pavur T Kuedwion 29 1aqieqg woswie (7)
P (ST 00 % PIoD N (1)

YL6T Y2IeIN 11

00S1¥TTION

protasea|

payumT sjuswdojaaag Auadoid sipoug

uopuoT ‘peoy PIRYEN 801-001

auQ

€107 JaquiasopN /[ Sulndxg

"0]d piogsuag (7) pue paywr (1) snonsy (1)
8661 J9qWIAON §T

plotasea]

Ild STpouy

uopuo esng Nnpuo) Oy
‘81007 w9 PUe Em

paywr| (sue ] Surourpy) Joukey

/(,210,) 910 SxoBaye)

SiTeIop dser]/IaquInN IPIL
. .w_“_cﬂmmﬂ.onﬂ.ﬂmﬂwo.- A

96LE£0810 ;0N Aueduwio)

panury paoysg A ¥S :Aueduro)




oM,

SE000YXH PUB L19 T¥XH 6078y X
Ploy291]

panur juawdoaasg Aledold sipouqg

U99q 2ABY SAOUADI| SUIP|INQ YOIgm
10] 102foad ayy Jo I pue | saseyd
Surpnjoxa) peols(d ] ‘proy uonwls
- a1s A10108, 199qJedng Xy

om],

ployooxy

paury sjuawrdopaas( Apadoag stpouy

PIOJpIIND ‘proy 9TPLIGPOOM L]
‘ASNOL] UoIUIog

oM,

107 Arenueg
1€ Suudxg “payrwy Suisea projsiiag (7)

pue paywry sapadold Hao (1)
6861 Areniqa] |
ployeses|

2)d sipoug

Surpeay] RS UML) 9¢-€

oMmJ,

110 YO8 T

Suundxy o1d plojsiiag (7) pue paywur sasnsni],
UOISUR] 15210 ANB(] pue pajiwl| S39isni],

pun,j uotsudd J[I (1) 6661 Jequandog ¢

ployasea]

0}d stpoug

PE2JSULIL) JSB ‘PEOY UOPUO]
OS] “@Snof] sawef 1§ 10011 T

omL

£007 “equiadag gz Sulndxa
o[ stpouq (7) pue 91d seredoag Aeisuim (1)

ploysses|

o]d stpoug

JOYSIOP[Y ‘proy uIsiseq ‘g nun)

o[ sipouq ()

peywr justudinby Juui 23uspiyp (7)
panwiry 208 [21307 (1)

100T Y2Ie N 0€

A:OBH.:V Ob?.m. A103a1e)
_ /(,2u0,,) 2uQ A1033pe))

* spwep asery/IoquIng opIL

PIOYasE T/ PIOYIIA ]

..m.w...u.:U

e B ..buam_a..nm..

96LE0810 ON Auvdwio)

panwry projsug M :Auedwo)




om], 01 Ay MeY 29 PIRL ‘[eag SISSIN 'Ploydsea] payar (adoing) I23SeIN JUS A sunidoN 91 % ST ‘P snHun
12159720y ‘poons
IQISBUNUD A ‘auoy sstidiojuy] AINgspuLLy
om]J, 0} 3118 29 J2IPUOH “ISINE] SISSSIA] "PIOYSSEIT paytw] (adoung) 1015eA] JUS A e d A10191A 9 79 ¢ NUf)
19159120y
‘poong ‘euoy asudidjuyg
oMm], Jseunus A 01 py1 ue[d L7/ PIOYISEY ] panwr (adoing) Wise Jua | Amgspurly Jied AI0I0IA V¢ U
sIeak ()7 wio) asea
paywiI] JoyoALsy (7)
pue Snog uyor Apassg (1) oarysdweE] JOYSIBPTY
oML PloYssEaT paytur | JoyoALIDN BB A USV “IS9M PEOY UOnEIS
oM, PIoy22a] o[ stpouq AIUaA0D) ‘pUR] Iauueg
SIBAA G JO W) 10) 9SBA|
panwir syuswdojeas(] sowy (£)
o] stpoug (7)
poywY firysuaq (1)
000T 1oquao3(] TT
05897 JOJ JuswasId
T v paozpymg
OM L PIoyssEa] 914 sipouy ‘Aemp[InD 2y, ‘v Swip[ing
(s1op]Ingasnoy 01 pajueis
- GOML) Eﬁ. A10gayey S[IE}Op ISV T/ I0quInN APIL |- _ : e
" K;2u0,,) uQ K103a3e) . ployesea/pioyeaiy | . sodaey) | “Raadorg

96.£0810 ‘ON Auedwo))

Py paogstag ¥ (Auedwo)




paywi ] uriste)) JUIDUIA (7)
paywr] sanadold oo (1)

om], poyasea] pauwr| dnoin) yrewoy 2y, uaMOs9[eH 9510,] poomAeH 71
1007 1udy [ Audxg
pauwI WISYIoAUo)) (7)
o[d sireq op areuoneN snbued (1)
L661 sunf ¢ ‘sokel] ‘proy MMMMWWMM
om], pIoy2sea PIIWIT ULISYIOAUOD) ‘ajeisy [ewysnpul yoolg § Nun)
€002 An[ 01 Sudxy
paiwi yooisnyy (7)
ponwil sensodoig N1O (1)
0661 [Hdy ST
OM], Pjoyasea] paywr’] 1) SIpOUH A PIRL] MO[[BMS
ISISBUNUD A 1915920y
om], 01 SJJ1191BY 29 P[RI] [EIS SISSAA ‘p[oyases] paarwr (adoing) 13se UL A | ‘ateisy sseulsng sunidon £ BuQ
IS)SBUIUD A 191S9Y00Y ‘are)sy sssuIsng
 (LOML,) oM, K1089y8) " siEepesEYT/IoqunN IPLL, s
A(,2u0,) 900 Krodae)y . ployese/progesig © sodren)y  fedoag

96.£08T0 :ON Aueduwio)

Py paojsuiog M ¥S :Aueduo)




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796

SPECIFIC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Enodis ple
Application No. Country Filed Int. Classes
845352 Australia 07-Aug-00 7,9,11,21, 37
6354/00 Bosnia-Herzegovina 10-Nov-00 7,9,11, 21, 37
823388794 Brazil 13-Nov-00 37
823388808 Brazil 13-Nov-00 21
823388816 Brazil 13-Nov-00 11
823388824 Brazil 13-Nov-00 9
823388832 Brazil 13-Nov-00 7
1072029 Canada 22-Aug-00 7,9,11,21,37
507612 Chile 07-Nov-00 7
507613 Chile 10-Nov-00 9
507614 Chile 10-Nov-00 11
507615 Chile 10-Nov-00 21
507616 Chile 10-Nov-00 37
20001561 Croatia 10-Nov-00 7.9,11,20,21, 37
2000/04095 Eire 07-Nov-00 7,9, 11,21, 37
Device No. 3999 International TM
626785 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 7
626786 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 9
626787 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 11
626788 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 21
626789 New Zealand 08-Nov-00 37
2000122181 South Africa 07-Nov-00 7
2000122182 South Africa 07-Nov-00 9
2000122183 South Africa 07-Nov-00 11
2000122184 South Africa 07-Nov-00 21
2000122185 South Africa 07-Nov-00 37
89069943 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 37
29069944 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 21
89069945 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 11
89069946 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 9
89069947 Taiwan 04-Dec-00 7
438083 Thailand 10-Nov-00 7
438084 Thailand 106-Nov-00 9
438085 Thailand 10-Nov-00 11
438086 Thailand 10-Nov-00 21
438087 Thailand 10-Nov-00 37
2232138 U.K. 11-May-00 7,9,11, 21,37
2251349 UK. 02-Nov-00 7,9,11,21, 37
2251348 UK. 02-Nov-00 7.9,11,21,37
76/145635 U.S.A. 12-Oct-00 7,9,11,21,37, 42

BK:541087.2




Company: S&W Berisford Limited

Company No: 01803796

Country

EPO
France
Germany
Italy
PCT

USA

USA
USA

USA
CTM
CT™
CT™M
CTM
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
us
USA
USA

Title

Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven
Microwave oven

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Ovens with catalytic
converters

Microwave heating

Programmable cooking
systems

Microwave oven

Applicant

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
The Homark Group Limited
The Homark Group Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Viscount Catering Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited
Merrychef Limited

App No.

94304454.5
94304454.5
94304454.5
04304454.5
PCT/GB00/04156

09/564622

08/261547
1501345
1501287
2152932
1501386
1539802
1539798
2219333
953921
953922
2265684
2221928
2221930
1520324
1397736
2020694
2020686
2017360
2017357
73/694590
76/165375
76/165376

Filed

09.02.00
09.02.00
29.03.01
09.02.00
25.06.93
25.06.93
14.01.00
21.01.70
21.01.70
29.03.01
10.02.00
10.02.00
01.12.92
26.09.89
17.05.95
17.05.95
11.04.95
11.04.95
09.11.87
15.11.60
15.11.00

BK:941087.2




Company: S&W Berisford Limited
Company No: 01803796

Patent Application
Number

98005333

2333156

9936750

1070232

9800532.5

2334221

9936346

1047624

Country

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Great Britain

Great Britain

PCT

EP

Registered Proprietor

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

‘Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

SAW Technology Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

Whitlenge Drink Equipment Limited

BK:941087.2




FILE COPY
;;ﬂﬁ%%ﬁﬁ}ig

CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION
OF A MORTGAGE OR CHARGE

Pursuant to section 401(2) of the Companies Act 1985

COMPANY No. 01803796

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES FOR ENGLAND AND WALES HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT
A SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY AGREEMENT BETWEEN, AMONGST QTHERS, THE
CHARGING COMPANY AND THE FACILITY AGENT WHICH IS SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE
SECURITY AGREEMENT DATED 20 NOVEMBER 2001 BETWEEN THE CHARGORS AND THE
FACILITY AGENT DATED THE 20th FEBRUARY 2002 AND CREATED BY S & W
BERISFORD LIMITED FOR SECURING ALL MONIES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE OF EACH
OBLIGOR TO ANY FINANCE PARTY UNDER THE TERMS OF THE AFOREMENTIONED
INSTRUMENT CREATING OR EVIDENCING THE CHARGE WAS REGISTERED PURSUANT
TO CHAPTER 1 PART XII OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 ON THE 8th MARCH 2002.

GIVEN AT COMPANIES HOUSE, CARDIFF THE 13th MARCH 2002.

THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE
REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

L\ . C Comp;nies..House

—— fortherecodd —

HC026B



